

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC-12890

COMMONWEALTH,
RESPONDENT-APPELLEE,

v.

Nelson Mora & others
PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC.,
THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, AND
THE CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND TECHNOLOGY**

Matthew R. Segal (BBO 654489)
Jessie J. Rossman (BBO 670685)
Kristin M. Mulvey (BBO 705688)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Massachusetts, Inc.
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-3170
msegal@aclum.org
jrossman@aclum.org
kmulvey@aclum.org

Nathan Freed Wessler (BBO 680281)
Brett Max Kaufman (on the brief)
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
nwessler@aclu.org
bkaufman@aclu.org

[Counsel continued on next page]

ON THE BRIEF:

Jennifer Lynch (CA 240701)
Andrew Crocker (CA 291596)
Electronic Frontier Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
jlynch@eff.org
andrew@eff.org

Gregory T. Nojeim (DC 398337)
Center for Democracy & Technology
1401 K St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 637-9800
gnojeim@cdt.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	8
PREPARATION OF AMICUS BRIEF	8
INTRODUCTION	9
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Commonwealth’s use of electronic surveillance to collect information that it could not obtain through traditional surveillance constitutes a search that triggers the warrant requirement of art. 14 and the Fourth Amendment.	18
A. Art. 14 and the Fourth Amendment do not require people to take extraordinary measures to preserve a subjective privacy interest against pervasive technological intrusion.	19
B. Art. 14 and the Fourth Amendment recognize an objectively reasonable expectation of privacy in detailed information gathered through technology that is effectively unknowable via traditional surveillance.....	20
II. Training a pole camera on a home for long-term, continuous surveillance violates constitutionally protected privacy interests.	23
A. Surreptitious pole camera surveillance of a home violates an individual’s subjective expectation of privacy.....	24
B. Prolonged pole camera surveillance of a home significantly encroaches upon traditional spheres of privacy otherwise unknowable via traditional surveillance.	25
III. Declining to provide constitutional protections against lengthy pole camera surveillance of a home would have significant long-term consequences...31	

A. A warrant requirement is particularly necessary because law enforcement in Massachusetts already use technologies that could enhance the surveillance capabilities of pole cameras even beyond what occurred in this case.31

B. Authorizing warrantless, prolonged pole camera surveillance of a home would disparately impact those with the fewest resources to protect themselves from surveillance.....34

CONCLUSION37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	18
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Almonor</i> , 482 Mass. 35 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 467 Mass. 230 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Connolly</i> , 454 Mass. 808 (2009).....	21, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Fernandez</i> , 458 Mass. 137 (2010).....	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Fredericq</i> , 482 Mass. 70 (2019).....	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Hernandez</i> , 456 Mass. 528 (2010).....	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Leslie</i> , 477 Mass. 48 (2017).....	31, 35
<i>Commonwealth v. Norman</i> , Sup. Jud. Ct., No. 12744 (Mar. 17, 2020).....	21, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Rousseau</i> , 465 Mass. 372 (2013).....	10, 11, 19, 21
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	12
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	9, 19, 28, 32
<i>New Jersey v. Earls</i> , 214 N.J. 564 (2013).....	23

<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	30
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	37
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	27, 35
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	35
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , No. CR-13-6025-EFS, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184672 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 15, 2014).....	26
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	20

Constitutional Provisions

Massachusetts Declaration of Rights, article 14.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, Fourth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Ballou, Brian R., <i>At Logan, New Device Keeps Eye on Everything</i> , Boston Globe (May 3, 2010).....	32
BriefCam, <i>Intelligent Video Analytics Solutions</i>	33
BriefCam, <i>Search & Review Hours of Video in Minutes: Solutions to Help Investigators Accelerate Investigations</i>	33
BriefCam, <i>Technology That Allows You to Review Video Fast</i>	33
BriefCam, <i>Video Analytics Solutions for Post-Event Investigations</i>	33
Brooks, David, <i>There are 500,000 Utility Poles in New Hampshire, Yet We Hardly Notice Them</i> , Concord Monitor (Dec. 24, 2016).....	25

Chappell, Bill, <i>US Income Inequality Worsens, Widening to a New Gap</i> , NPR (Sept 26, 2019).....	35
Culbert, Lori, <i>Judge Raps Police for Using Casino Cameras to Read Suspect’s Texts</i> , Vancouver Sun (Nov. 11, 2014),.....	32
Davis, Jim, <i>State Scans Mass. License Photos to Find Matches with Suspects</i> , Boston Globe (Dec. 20, 2016)	34
Garvie, Clare, Bedoya, Alvaro and Frankle, Jonathon, <i>The Perpetual Line-Up: Unregulated Police Face Recognition in America</i> , Center on Privacy and Technology (Oct 18, 2016)	33
Hegranes, Jon, <i>The Past, Present and Future of Anti-Drone Tech</i> , Forbes: Council Post (Jan 26, 2018).....	36
Koebler, Jane, <i>This Drone Zoom Lens Can Identify Your Face from 1000 Feet Away</i> , VICE (Feb. 25, 2015).....	32
Mass.gov, Guide: Salary Compensation.....	26
Metzler, Jack, <i>Cleaning Up Quotations</i> , 18 J. App. Prac. & Process 143 (2017)...	10
Metzler, Jack, <i>Use (cleaned up) to Make Your Legal Writing Easier to Read</i> , ABA For Law Students: Before the Bar (Oct. 3, 2017).....	10
United States Census Bureau, Press Release: American Community Survey Provides New State and Local Income, Poverty and Health Insurance Statistics (Sept. 26, 2019).....	35
Schuster, Luc & Ciurczak, Peter, <i>Boston’s Booming . . . But for Whom?</i> , Boston Indicators and the Boston Foundation (Oct. 2018).....	35
Stanley, Jay, <i>The Dawn of Robot Surveillance: AI, Video Analytics, and Privacy</i> , American Civil Liberties Union (2019)	27, 33, 34
